
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17th March, 2021 at 10.00 am 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman) 

Diana van der Klugt (Vice-Chairman) 
 Alan Britten 

Karen Burgess 
Philip Circus 
 

Godfrey Newman 
Jim Sanson 
 

Co-opted advisory members 
 John Donaldson Independent Person 
 Michael Rumble Independent Person 
 Philip Baxter Parish Council Representative 
 Stephen Watkins Parish Council Representative 
 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Minutes 3 - 6 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 
 

 

4.   Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee, the Chief 
Executive or the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

5.   Standards Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on recruitment of an 
additional Parish Representative, outstanding complaints and the review of the 
complaints process and procedure 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

 To consider the following report of the Monitoring Officer: 
 

 

6.   Model Code of Conduct 7 - 34 

 The Standards Committee is requested to consider the report and its 
appendices and make the following recommendation to Full Council: That 
Standards Committee recommend to Full Council adoption of the Local 
Government Association “Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020” 

 

 

7.   Urgent Business  

 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Standards Committee 
25 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Diana van der Klugt (Vice-
Chairman), Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Jim Sanson, Philip Baxter 
and John Donaldson 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten and Godfrey Newman 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 

SC/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 September were 
approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later 
date. 
 

SC/18   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SC/19   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

SC/20   STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
Local assessment and investigations to include progress on Steyning Parish 
Council 
 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on progress since the resolution 
at the previous meeting relating to Steyning Parish Council (SPC) and the need 
to resolve the problem of persistent complaints through training or mediation.  
SPC were willing to engage and had held a full Parish Council meeting 
focussed on behaviours.  They had resolved to hold a number of smaller 
meetings to seek solutions, and the Monitoring Officer and members of her 
team would be involved.  The Monitoring officer and Legal Services Business 
Manager had also met with the SPC Clerks and have been invited to their next 
full Parish Council meeting.   
 
The Committee noted the outstanding complaints as printed in the report. The 
Legal Services Business Manager advised that since publication of the report a 
further three formal complaints had been received, two of which related to SPC.   
 
It was noted that there were four outstanding cases that would be considered 
by a Standards Sub-Committee early next year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Standards Committee 
25 November 2020 

 

 
2 

 
Update on the Appointment of Independent Person 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that, after conducting a number of interviews, 
the recruitment of a second Independent Person had been successful and the 
appointment was about to be made. 
 
Update on the Appointment of Parish Representative 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee that Horsham Association of 
Local Councils (HALC) were receiving nominations for a second Parish 
Representative. These would be considered by HALC at a meeting in 
December and forwarded with their recommendations to the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Update on the Model Code of Conduct 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that publication of the new Model Code of 
Conduct, which had been delayed because of the pandemic, was expected 
shortly.  Once available the new Code would need to be adopted; it would be 
best practice to use the new Code to bring consistency across local authorities 
and parishes.  
 
The Chairman expressed concern that the new Code would still lack sufficient 
sanctions to deter breaches of the Code, and the Committee’s current lack of 
teeth would continue.  The Committee discussed the possibility of publishing 
Decision Notices where a breach had occurred so that the name of the 
Councillor would be in the public domain.  Members discussed this proposal in 
the context of the existing protocol and the ICO’s advice that naming individuals 
who had breached the Code of Conduct was in the public interest.    
 

RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer bring a report to the 
Standards Committee detailing the implications of publishing Decision 
Notices.   
 
If the Committee is in agreement, a recommendation can then be taken to 
Council to adopt the policy of publicly naming elected Members who 
breach the Code.   

 
The Chairman suggested that an additional Standards Committee could be 
arranged, if required, to enable the recommendation to go to Council at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am having commenced at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee 
25 November 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Standards Committee  

 

 17th March 2021 

 Sharon Evans, Monitoring Officer 

 DECISION REQUIRED 
 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 

 

Executive Summary 
 
A report to the Standards Committee following the Local Government Association 
publishing their Model Councillor Code of Conduct.  
 
The Standards Committee to consider the new Model Councillor Code of Conduct and to 
decide whether to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the new code.  
 

Recommendations 

That the Standards Committee recommend to Full Council adoption of the Local 
Government Association “Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020” 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The Local Government Association Code of Conduct will be a national model and will 
ultimately contain additional guidance, working examples and explanatory text. If adopted 
the Council will be applying current national best practice and will mean that the case law 
and guidance can be applied in a straightforward and simple manner. 
 
The clarity of a national Code of Conduct model means that it can be well understood by 
the public and Councillors. The code addresses issues arising through more 
communication taking place remotely and through social media, which is currently where 
most problems arise. 
 
The District Code of Conduct is likely to be adopted by Parish Councils allowing for more 
consistent approaches to conduct to be applied at each tier of government.  
 
 

Ba
[...]
e interest’, again you do not have to declare the nature of the 

interest. 

 

7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial 

interest or well-being (and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or a 

financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate, you must 

declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the 

public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take 

part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 

Page 23



 

 

unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you 

do not have to declare the nature of the interest. 

 

8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a body included in those you need to declare under Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests  

you must disclose the interest. 

 

9. Where the matter affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a.  to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority 

of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe 

that it would affect your view of the wider public interest 

you must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members 

of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not 

take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 

room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 

interest’, you do not have to declare the nature of the interest. 

 

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 

Subject Description 

Employment, office, t
[...]
allegations are filtered.  

Best practice 7: Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent 

Persons.  

Best practice 8: An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to 

undertake a formal investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option to 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report


 

 

review and comment on allegations which the responsible officer is minded to 

dismiss as being without merit, vexatious, or trivial. 

Best practice 9: Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of 

misconduct following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as 

soon as possible on its website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of 

the code engaged by the allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the 

reasoning of the decision-maker, and any sanction applied.  

Best practice 10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible 

guidance on its website on how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the 

process for handling complaints, and estimated timescales for investigations and 

outcomes.  

Best practice 11: Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a parish 

councillor towards a clerk should be made by the chair or by the parish council as a 

whole, rather than the clerk in all but exceptional circumstances.  

Best practice 12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support 

and management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish 

councils within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with 

adequate training, corporate support and resources to undertake this work.  

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any 

conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 

should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Standards Committee 
17 MARCH 2021 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Diana van der Klugt (Vice-
Chairman), Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Philip Circus, Jim Sanson, 
Independent Persons: John Donaldson and Michael Rumble  
Parish Representatives: Philip Baxter and Stephen Watkins 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Godfrey Newman 

 

SC/21   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 November were 
approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

SC/22   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SC/23   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed the two new members of the Committee, Michael 
Rumble, Independent Person, and Stephen Watkins, Parish Council 
Representative.  
 

SC/24   STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
The Monitoring Officer briefed Members on the outcome of a recent Standards 
Sub-Committee, which had considered four Code of Conduct complaints.  They 
had considered each allegation at length, taking into account all the available 
information including the opinions of the Independent Person and Parish 
Representative.  The sub-committee found that there had been breaches of the 
Code in three of the cases. The Committee noted details of the breaches and 
the sanctions recommended to the Parish Council, as set out in the Decision 
Notices, which had been published in full on the Council website.  All the 
complaints related to Steyning Parish Council and, given the history of 
numerous complaints from this Parish, the sub-committee had agreed that 
details of the cases and recommended sanctions should be made public. 
 
The Legal Services Business Manager gave an overview of the 18 formal 
complaints received since April 2020 that comprised ten from Steyning, five 
from Nuthurst, and one each for West Grinstead, Henfield and Slinfold parishes.  
There were six outstanding complaints, including a number of interlinked cases 
regarding Nuthurst. 
 



 Standards Committee 
17 March 2021 

 

 
2 

Members referred to the discussion at the previous meeting of the Committee 
regarding the possibility of publishing all Decision Notices where a breach had 
occurred, so that the name of the Councillor would be in the public domain. It 
was noted that this was considered best practice. The Committee discussed the 
implications of this and whether the publication of cases where there had been 
no breach would be appropriate. 
 
Members of the Committee considered that more information was needed on 
the advantages and disadvantages, and options available, regarding the 
publication of Decision Notices before being able to make an informed decision.  
 
The Chairman therefore requested and it was AGREED that: 
 

The Monitoring Officer prepare a briefing on the publishing of Decision 
Notices for presentation at the next meeting of the Committee so options 
and implications could be considered before a decision is made. 

 

SC/25   MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced her report on the Local Government 
Association’s new Model Code of Conduct, which had been published following 
consultation last year with local authorities and other organisations.  The LGA 
would be providing commentary to accompany this in due course, and 
sanctions would be introduced once the necessary legislation was in place. It 
was intended that parish councils would also adopt the Model Code in order to 
bring consistency across local authorities.  
 
The Committee noted comparisons between the Model Code and HDC’s 
existing Code of Conduct.  They were broadly supportive of the Model Code, 
which clearly explained expected behaviours and contained clear advice 
regarding the declaration of interests.   
 
Members identified some grammatical errors and some wording which some 
felt should be amended.  It was noted that the Model Code would be updated 
annually to take into account changes in legislation and other considerations, 
and that minor amendments could still be submitted prior to the Model Code 
being finalised. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the Committee should agree any minor 
amendments to the Model Code so that it could be recommended to Council 
before the start of the new Municipal Year. 
 

AGREED 
 
i) That the Monitoring Officer work with Councillors Philip Circus and 

Diana van der Klugt on making minor amendments to the Model Code, 
to be circulated to all Committee members for consideration. 

 



Standards Committee 
17 March 2021 

3 

 

 
3 

ii) That the Committee meet with a view to agreeing the Model Code, as 
amended, with a view to recommending its adoption to Council on 28 
April. 

 

SC/26   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent businesses. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am having commenced at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


